

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ABEL DANIEL HIDALGO,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Arizona**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FAIR PUNISHMENT PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSHUA A. GELTZER
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY
AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6728
jg1861@georgetown.edu

RONALD SULLIVAN
FAIR PUNISHMENT PROJECT
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
1557 Mass. Ave.
Lewis Hall 203
Cambridge, MA 02138

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Objective Indicators Demonstrate a National Consensus Against Capital Punishment.....	3
A. 31 States, the District of Columbia, the Federal Government, and the U.S. Military Have Abandoned the Death Penalty	4
1. 20 Jurisdictions Have Abolished Capital Punishment.....	4
2. A Moratorium on Executions Exists in Four Additional States	5
3. 10 Other Jurisdictions Exhibit a Significant Degree of Disuse	6
B. Even in the States That Continue to Employ Capital Punishment, Its Use Is in Sharp Decline	8
1. New Death Sentences Are at Record Lows	8
2. The Number of Executions Has Substantially Decreased in Recent Years	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Public Opinion Polls, Proposed Legislation, Nonpartisan Studies, and Professional Associations Support the Conclusion That the Nation No Longer Accepts Capital Punishment	14
II. The Death Penalty Serves No Valid Penological Purpose and There Remains an Unacceptable Risk of Executing the Innocent	18
A. Capital Punishment Serves No Legitimate Penological Purpose	19
1. There Is No Evidence That the Death Penalty Deters Murder More Than the Possibility of Life Without Parole	19
2. The Death Penalty Does Not Contribute Any Significant Retributive Value Beyond That Afforded by a Sentence of Life Without Parole	21
B. Lengthy Incarceration in Solitary Confinement on Death Row Raises Independent Constitutional Concerns	25
C. The Death Penalty Carries an Unacceptable Risk of Executing the Innocent	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	2, 4, 18, 22
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> , No. S238309, 2017 WL 3624094 (Cal. Aug. 24, 2017)	11
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Bredhold</i> , 14-CR-161 (Fayette Cir. Ct. Aug. 1, 2017)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Colon-Cruz</i> , 470 N.E.2d 116 (Mass. 1984)	5
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015).....	25
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	8, 9
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	19
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	3
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	17, 18, 26
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	5, 12
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	12
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	26
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 417 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 165 (1986).....	8
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	4, 24
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 878 N.E.2d 969 (N.Y. 2007)	5
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	5
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	5, 22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 122 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2015).....	15
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	2
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const., amend. VIII	27
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>2016 Sentencing</i> , Death Penalty Information Center, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/2016-sentencing	10, 11
Alex Dobuzinskis, <i>Judge overturns capital sentence of Wyoming's only death row inmate</i> , Reuters (Nov. 20, 2014)	6
Amber Phillips, <i>Could Arkansas' battle over the death penalty signal the beginning of its end?</i> , Washington Post (April 18, 2017).....	15, 16
<i>AMERICAN VALUES SURVEY: Majority of Americans Prefer Life Without Parole Over Death Penalty</i> , Death Penalty Information Center, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/node/6309	15
Andrew Michaels, <i>A Decent Proposal: Exempting Eighteen- to Twenty-Year-Olds from the Death Penalty</i> , 40 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 139 (2016)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Baxter Oliphant, <i>Support for death penalty lowest in more than four decades</i> , Pew Research Center (Sept. 29, 2016), http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2016/09/29/support-for-death-penalty-lowest-in-more-than-four-decades/	14
Brandon Garrett, et al., <i>Capital Jurors in an Era of Death Penalty Decline</i> , 126 Yale L.J. F. 417 (2017)	8
Carol S. Steiker & Jordan M. Steiker, <i>A Tale of Two Nations: Implementation of the Death Penalty in “Executing” Versus “Symbolic” States in the United States</i> , 84 Tex. L. Rev. 1869 (2006)	14
Cass R. Sunstein & Adrian Vermeule, <i>Is Capital Punishment Morally Required? Acts, Omissions, and Life-Life Tradeoffs</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 703 (2005)	20
Christopher Slobogin, <i>What Atkins Could Mean for People with Mental Illness</i> , 33 N.M. L. Rev. 293 (2003)	23
Craig Haney, <i>Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax” Confinement</i> , 49 Crime & Delinquency 124 (2003)	25
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>The Death Penalty in 2016: Year End Report</i> (2016)	9, 10
<i>Death Sentences By Year: 1976-2015</i> , Death Penalty Information Center, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/death-sentences-year-1977-present	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Death Sentences in the United States From 1977 By State and By Year</i> , Death Penalty Information Center, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/death-sentences-united-states-1977-present	11, 12
<i>Executions by Year</i> , Death Penalty Information Center (Aug. 25, 2017), https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/executions-year	13
<i>Federal Executions 1927-Present</i> , Death Penalty Information Center, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/federal-executions-1927-2003	7
<i>Florida Judge Sentences Man to Death Under Sentencing Law That Supreme Court Ruled Unconstitutional</i> , Death Penalty Information Center, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/node/6446	12
Hashem Dezhbakhsh, et al., <i>Does Capital Punishment Have a Deterrent Effect? New Evidence from Postmortorium Panel Data</i> , 5 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 344 (2003)	20
Illinois Capital Punishment Reform Study Committee, <i>Sixth and Final Report</i> (2010)	17
James Liebman, <i>The Wrong Carlos: Anatomy of a Wrongful Execution</i> (2014).....	26
John J. Donohue & Justin Wolfers, <i>Uses and Abuses of Empirical Evidence in the Death Penalty Debate</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 791 (2005)	20
Joint Task Force to Review the Administration of Ohio's Death Penalty, <i>Final Report & Recommendations</i> (2014).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Jury recommends death for Vahtiece Kirkman,</i> WFTV (Apr. 12, 2016), http://www.wftv.com/news/local/vahtiece-kirkman-awaits-jurys-recommendation-on-death-penalty/211617091	12
<i>Kansas</i> , Death Penalty Information Center, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/kansas-1	7, 12
<i>List of Those Freed from Death Row</i> , Death Pen- alty Information Center, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/innocence-list-those-freed-death-row	26
Lyn Entzeroth, <i>The Challenge and Dilemma of Charting A Course to Constitutionally Protect the Severely Mentally Ill Capital Defendant from the Death Penalty</i> , 44 Akron L. Rev. 529 (2011)	24
M. Watt Espy & John Ortiz Smykla, <i>Executions in the U.S. 1608-2002: The ESPY File, Execu- tions by State</i>	6
Mark Berman & Wesley Lowery, <i>Missouri gover- nor stays execution of Marcellus Williams, says officials will probe DNA evidence in the case</i> , Washington Post (Aug. 22, 2017)	27
Maryland Commission on Capital Punishment, <i>Final Report to the General Assembly</i> (2008).....	17
Maurice Possley, <i>Fresh Doubts Over a Texas Ex- ecution</i> , Washington Post (Aug. 3, 2014)	26
<i>Model Penal Code</i> , The American Law Institute, https://www.ali.org/publications/show/model-penal-code/	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Murder Rates Nationally and By State</i> , Death Penalty Information Center, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/murder-rates-nationally-and-state	9
<i>Murder Victims by Race, Ethnicity, and Sex, 2015</i> , FBI: UCR, https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2015/crime-in-the-u.s.-2015/tables/expanded_homicide_data_table_1_murder_victims_by_race_ethnicity_and_sex_2015.xls	13
National Research Council of the National Academies, <i>Deterrence and the Death Penalty</i> (2012).....	19, 20
<i>New Hampshire</i> , Death Penalty Information Center, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/new-hampshire-1	6
New Jersey Death Penalty Study Commission, <i>New Jersey Death Penalty Study Commission Report</i> (2007)	17
<i>Number of Executions by State and Region Since 1976</i> , Death Penalty Information Center (Sept. 13, 2017), https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/number-executions-state-and-region-1976	6, 7, 11, 12, 13
Oklahoma Death Penalty Review Commission, <i>The Report of the Oklahoma Death Penalty Review Commission</i> (2017)	17
Paul R. Zimmerman, <i>State Executions, Deterrence, and the Incidence of Murder</i> , 7 J. Applied Econ. 163 (2004).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Phil Cross, Murderer's confession changes again as new witness casts doubt</i> , Fox25 News (July 14, 2017), http://okcfox.com/news/fox-25-investigates/murders-confession-changes-again-as-new-witness	27
<i>Phyllis L. Crocker, Childhood Abuse and Adult Murder: Implications for the Death Penalty</i> , 77 N.C. L. Rev. 1143 (1999)	23
<i>Prisoners on Ohio's Execution List Defined by Intellectual Impairment, Mental Illness, Trauma, and Young Age</i> , Fair Punishment Project (Aug. 29, 2017), http://fairpunishment.org/prisoners-on-ohios-execution-list/	24
<i>Quinnipiac Poll Shows Americans Prefer Life Without Parole to Death Penalty</i> , Death Penalty Information Center, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/node/6158	15
Robert J. Smith, et al., <i>The Failure of Mitigation?</i> , 65 Hastings L.J. 1221 (2014)	22, 24
<i>State Death Penalty Assessments</i> , The American Bar Association, https://www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/projects/death_penalty_due_process_review_project/state_death_penalty_assessments.html	16
<i>States with and without the death penalty</i> , Death Penalty Information Center (Nov. 9, 2016), https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/states-and-without-death-penalty	4, 5, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
The American Law Institute, <i>Report of the Council to the Membership of The American Law Institute On the Matter of the Death Penalty</i> (2009).....	17, 18
<i>The U.S. Military Death Penalty</i> , Death Penalty Information Center, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/us-military-death-penalty	7
